égg’ Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing

May 13, 2020 (Rescheduled from March 25, 2020)
CITY OF ; X ) )
ST. C ATHARINES Electronic Hearing using Zoom- 5:00 p.m.

Agenda
Under the authority of the Municipal Act Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act and the
Statutory Powers Procedure Act, City Council approved Committee of Adjustment Hearings
to be held electronically during an Emergency through By-law 2020-49.

This Meeting may be viewed online at www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

. Recognition of Traditional Territories

. Additions/Deletions to the Agenda

. Declarations of Interest

. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

i) 102 Broadway, Consent, B-07/19SC — 60.84.2235, 102 Broadway, Minor Variance, A-19/19 —
60.81.5453, 2 Lakeside Drive, Minor Variance, A-20/19 — 60.81.5454

A request has been received from the Owner to further extend the deferral for the consent and
minor variance applications that were approved at the November 27, 2019 in order to implement
changes to the proposal based on discussions with the City Planner and make revisions to the
applications to be submitted to staff within the next 2 months of this Hearing. The application will
return to the Committee at a future Hearing to be scheduled by the Secretary-Treasurer.

i) Item #2 — Minor Variance, A-31/20 — 60.81.5621, 18 Shelley Avenue.

The Owner has withdrawn their application as the City has noted that there is a dedicated
easement over the property that impacts the proposal as submitted.

The Owner is requesting a refund of the minor variance application fees as they did not know
about the unregistered easement.

i) Item #3 - Minor Variance, A-32/20 — 60.81.5622 — 119 Queenston Street
The Owner has withdrawn their application and is requesting a refund of the minor variance
application fees as their deal fell apart.

iii) Item # 5 — Minor Variance, A-36/20 — 60.81.5626 - 290 Oakdale
Staff are recommending that the minor variance application be deferred pending confirmation that
the site has been remediated to support residential development and pending a final site design.

. Motion to Adopt the Minutes of the previous Hearing held on February 26, 2020.

. Application:
1. 48 Haynes Avenue, Minor Variance A-113/17 — 60.81.5281
4. 32 Cole Farm Boulevard, Minor Variance A-34/20 — 60.81.5624
6. 108 Park Avenue, Consent B-17/20SC — 60.84.2294
108 Park Avenue, Consent B-18/20SC — 60.84.2295
108 Park Avenue, Minor Variance A-37/20 — 60.81.5627
34Y%, Pelham Road, Minor Variance A-38/20 — 60.81.5628
98 Martindale Road, Consent B-19/20SC — 60.84.2296
98 Martindale Road, Consent B-20/20SC — 60.84.2297
98A Martindale Road, Minor Variance A-39/20 — 60.81.5629
98B Martindale Road, Minor Variance A-40/20 — 60.81.5630
9. 15A Bloomfield Avenue, Minor Variance A-42/20 — 60.81.5632
15B Bloomfield Avenue, Minor Variance A-43/20 — 60.81.5633
10.164 Martindale Road, Consent B-21/20SC — 60.84.2298

o~

9. New Business:
10.Date of next Electronic Hearing: June 10, 2020 @ 2:30 p.m.

11. Adjournment


http://www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

St. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone: 905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-113/17 (60.81.5281)
48 Haynes Avenue

DATE OF HEARING:
May 13, 2020

(Rescheduled from March 25, 2020)



CITY OF )
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services
Date of Report: March 20, 2020 Date of Meeting: March 25 2020

Report Number: A-113/17 File: 60.81.5281

Subject: 48 Haynes Avenue

Recommendation
That Application A-113/19 by FLC Investments Inc., as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be approved.

Report

Background

Application A-113/17 was originally submitted in October of 2017 and was deferred to the
current Hearing. The previous Application A-113/17 proposed two separate 4-unit condo
townhomes, which necessitated the same set of variances requested through the revised
Application A-113/17. The application was put on hold until the Site Plan Application was
submitted and the first set of comments were received.

The Proposal

The Applicant proposes to construct an 8-unit Residential Townhouse along a private
road. To facilitate the proposal, Application A-113/17 seeks relief from the City of St.
Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283 through the variances outlined in the table below.
Since the original application, Variances 3 and 4 have been revised as detailed below.

Variance | Zoning Provision Required Proposed
#
1 Maximum Encroachment | 0.3 metres 0.5 metres

into the required yard for a
cantilever (walls or
windows)

2 Minimum Landscape | 3.0 metres 0.5 metres
Buffer for Parking Areas
with 5 to 20 Spaces
Abutting the Drive Aisle
and the Residential Zone
3 Minimum Landscape | 3.0 metres 2.0 metres (revised
Buffer for a Parking Area from 2.5 metres)
with 5 to 20 Spaces

Report Page 1 of 6




between the Parking Area
and the North Property
Line Abutting the
Residential Zone
4 Minimum Lot Area per | 280 square metres 267 square metres
Dwelling Unit (revised from
268.13 square
metres)
5 Front Yard Setback 4.91 metres 26.2 metres
6 Maximum  Number  of | 4 units 8 units
Attached Dwelling Units
7 Minimum Rear  Yard | 6.0 metres 5.2 metres
Setback
8 Maximum Unit Driveway | 50% of unit width 54% of unit width
Width
9 Minimum Interior Side | 5.0 metres 3.0 metres
Yard From End Wall

Location and Site Description

The subject property is a through lot which fronts both Haynes Avenue and Vine Street
South, south of Seneca Street. The property is surrounded by a mix of residential uses in
all directions. There are semi-detached dwellings abutting the property to the east and
west, and an apartment building is approved to be constructed on the abutting property
to the northeast.

The property is currently vacant with several trees lining the north and south lot lines.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E5
thereof. The Low Density Residential designation permits townhouse dwellings at a
density of generally 20 to 32 units per hectare. The proposed development has a density
of approximately 37 units per hectare. While greater than the specific target density, the
density is considered to be generally in keeping with the density targets of the GCP.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Traditional Neighbourhood (R2).
The R2 zone permits townhouse dwellings as well as private road developments.
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Planning Analysis

Variance 1

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 0.3 metre maximum encroachment into required
yards for a cantilevered portion of a building (walls or windows). The intent of the provision
is to regulate overlook and avoid physically overwhelming the neighbouring properties.

The Applicant is requesting an increase in the maximum encroachment from 0.3 metres
to 0.5 metres to allow for four windows along the north (rear) elevation of the building to
be cantilevered further than permitted into the rear yard of the buildings. The 0.2 metre
increase is only a slight departure from what is permitted in the by-law and is visually
indiscernible. The abutting properties along the north property line are 50 Haynes
Avenue, and 63 Vine Street South. The dwelling on 50 Haynes is located close to Haynes
Avenue, and is not near the proposed cantilevered window. The approved apartment
building at 63 Vine Street is also located at a sufficient distance from the subject property
and no adverse impacts and overlook concerns would be anticipated from the requested
increase in the permitted cantilever. As such, staff are of the opinion that the variance is
minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of land, and in general keeping with the
intent of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan. Staff recommend approval of Variance 1.

Variances 2 & 3

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 3.0 metre minimum landscape buffer for parking
areas with 5 to 20 spaces abutting a Residential Zone. The intent of the provision is to
provide adequate space for landscaping and adequate visual buffering between
neighbouring residential uses, limiting the impact of vehicle use of the parking area on
neighbouring residents. The Applicant is requesting a reduction in the minimum
landscape buffer from 3.0 metres to 0.5 metres along the south property line, and from
3.0 metres to 2.0 metres at a point along the north property line.

The reduction along the south property line is requested due to a pinch point along the
southerly lot line where the irregular lot line is angled northwards before angling south
again. Due to the required width of the private road there and limited area on the site, this
pinch point is unavoidable with this development pattern. Outside of the pinch point, the
buffer widens to the required 3.0 metres to the east, and to a maximum of 1.5 metres to
the west. A 1.8-metre-high wood privacy fence is proposed for the majority of the length
of the southerly lot line. Landscaping will be required through the concurrent Site Plan
Agreement in addition to the wood fence to provide sufficient screening. The proposed
variance is acceptable for the pinch point. The width of the rest of the buffer may be
subject to change through the concurrent Site Plan Approval process, and may be
required to be widened in order to support adequate landscaping materials. Staff are
satisfied that through the site plan process, the design will be able to sufficiently mitigate
any impacts that may arise from the requested variance with the installation of the privacy
fence and vegetation. Staff are of the opinion that Variance 2 is minor in nature, is
desirable for the appropriate use of the lands, and is in keeping with the general intent of
the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Staff recommend the approval of Variance 2.

The reduction along the north property line is requested to allow for the provision of
parallel parking alongside the private road. The width presents constraints to providing
the full required road width, parking and landscape buffers. The requested one metre

Report Page 3 of 6



reduction is considered minor and no adverse impacts are anticipated on the subject
property as well as those in the surrounding area. The proposed landscape buffer is of
sufficient size to support landscaping and provides enough buffer between the drive aisle
and the north property line abutting a residential zone. The intent of the provision is to
separate residential uses from the visual and physical impact of a parking lot. Due to the
orientation and location of the parking, and lot configuration, only one parking space is
encroaching into the required buffer. This space is not likely to cause adverse impacts on
the abutting residential use. The expected impact of a reduced landscape buffer is similar
to what would normally be expected in the residential neighbourhood. Staff are of the
opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use
of land, and in general keeping with the intent of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan. Staff
recommend approval of Variance 3.

Variance 4

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 280 square metre minimum lot area per dwelling.
The minimum lot area provisions are meant to ensure that a lot has adequate space to
accommodate a building footprint, provide sufficient outdoor amenity space, meet
respective yard setbacks, adequately accommodate sufficient vehicular access, and to
ensure appropriate drainage on the lot.

The Applicant is requesting a reduction in the lot area from 280 square metres per
dwelling unit to 267 square metres per dwelling unit. The 13 square metre reduction per
dwelling is a minor reduction that does not substantially impact the subject property or
surrounding area. Staff are satisfied that the proposed lot size can accommodate the
building footprint, as well as appropriate outdoor amenity areas and parking, while
minimizing the variances needed to facilitate the proposed lot size. Staff are of the opinion
that the requested variance is minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of land,
and in general keeping with the intent of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan. Staff
recommend approval of Variance 4.

Variance 5

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 4.91 metre maximum front yard setback as
determined by averaging. The intent of the maximum front yard setback is to establish a
consistent and compatible building line along the streetscape and ensure buildings are
set close enough to the street to maintain a street presence and contribute to the public
realm.

The Applicant is requesting an increase in the maximum front yard setback from 4.91
metres (being the average front yard setback of the two adjacent dwellings at 59 and 61A
Vine Street South) to 26.2 metres from Vine Street South, which is the technical frontage
of the property. The request is made to accommodate the unique through-lot configuration
and development layout which includes a private road between Haynes Avenue and Vine
Street South. The streetscape will be made up of landscaping and the private road
entrance. The proposed dwellings are to be located along the new private road, rather
that fronting onto Haynes Avenue or Vine Street South. The property contains a
significant easement between the two public roads, which prevents a large portion of the
lands from containing buildings. The requested variance to the maximum front yard
setback is minor in nature and will allow for the development of a challenging site. It is
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desirable for the appropriate use of lands, and is in general keeping with the Zoning By-
law and Official Plan. Staff recommend approval of Variance 5.

Variance 6

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 4-unit maximum for attached townhouse
developments. The intent of the provision is, in part, to prevent lengthy, unbroken building
walls along the streetscape.

The Applicant is requesting an increase in the maximum number of units for an attached
townhouse development from 4 units to 8 units. The requested variance represents the
elimination of a minimum 2.4 metre gap between units 4 and 5. Staff are satisfied that the
elimination of this yard poses little impact on overall amenity space and minimal visual
consequence in terms of massing. The development does not front onto the public streets
of Haynes Avenue and Vine Street South, and the long building mass is not expected to
negatively impact surrounding uses nor the subject development. Staff consider Variance
6 to be minor in nature.

Staff are satisfied that the proposal is appropriately laid out so as to optimize development
of under-utilized lands, as well as to avoid negative impacts on the surrounding
neighbourhood. The 8-unit townhouse does present uninterrupted massing; however,
Staff are of the opinion that providing a separation of units to conform to the Zoning By-
law (e.g. 4 units on each side of a gap) at the cost of reducing interior side yards where
the lot abuts residential uses, presents a greater conflict than the proposal in its current
form. As such, Staff consider Variance 6 to be desirable for the appropriate use of the
lands and in general keeping with the intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Staff
recommend approval of Variance 6.

Variance 7

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a 6 metre minimum rear yard setback from a rear
wall. The intent of the rear yard setback is to ensure sufficient rear yard amenity space
can be provided on a site, and ensure the building mass does not overwhelm abutting
properties.

The Applicant is requesting a reduction in the minimum rear yard setback from 6.0 metres
to 5.2 metres. The rear wall of the proposed townhouse on 48 Haynes Avenue abuts the
rear yards of 50 Haynes Avenue and 63 Vine Street South. 50 Haynes Avenue is
occupied by a detached dwelling, however, due to the lots configuration, the dwelling will
not abut the proposed townhouse. 63 Vine Street South is currently vacant. An apartment
building has been approved for the site but will not be in close proximity to the rear yards
of the proposed townhouses. Given the development patterns on the adjacent lots, the
requested reduction will have little to no impacts on surrounding area. Sufficient space
will be maintained behind the proposed townhouse for amenity area, stormwater
management, and maintenance. Further, through the concurrent Site Plan Agreement,
tree planting may be required to provide to maintain a sufficient landscape buffer and
visual screen. Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature,
desirable for the appropriate use of land, and in general keeping with the intent of the
Zoning By-law and Official Plan. Staff recommend approval of Variance 7.
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Variance 8

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a maximum driveway width that is 50% of the
dwelling unit width. The intent of the provision is to ensure that frontage of the
development is not overwhelmed by paved area, and that there is adequate space for
landscaped area.

The Applicant is requesting an increase in the maximum width of the driveway from 50%
of the dwelling unit width to 54% of the dwelling unit width. Staff are satisfied that the
increase of 4 percentage points is minor in nature and will not have adverse impacts on
the subject property nor the surrounding neighbourhood. The requested variance is
minimal and visually indiscernible and as such, staff are of the opinion that the requested
variance is minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of land, and in general
keeping with the intent of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan.

Variance 9

The Zoning By-law establishes a 5 metre minimum interior side yard from an end wall.
The intent of the interior side yard setback is to ensure that sufficient distance and a buffer
is maintained between structures on adjacent properties, and that sufficient distance from
property lines is maintained to facilitate site drainage and access to rear yards.

The Applicant is requesting a reduction in the minimum interior side yard from 5 metres
to 3 metres. Staff are satisfied that the proposed interior side yard from an end wall
provides sufficient distance and buffer between the structures. The Applicant will be
required to provided a sufficient landscape buffer along these reduced setbacks to avoid
significant visual impact on the existing dwellings along Haynes Avenue and Vine Street
South. The details around the plant material and location will be determined and enforced
through the concurrent Site Plan Agreement. Staff are satisfied that sufficient access and
drainage will be maintained with the reduced setbacks and proposed tree plantings. Staff
have no concerns of overlook or privacy issues as only one small window is proposed on
the ground floor where the westerly wall of the proposed townhouse faces 48A Haynes
Avenue. Appropriate building elevations will be approved and enforced through the Site
Plan Agreement. The dwellings are all two-storeys, so one does not overwhelm the other.
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature, desirable for the
appropriate use of land, and in general keeping with the intent of the Zoning By-law and
Official Plan.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-113/17 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the land.
Staff recommend that the Application be approved.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by'

(A e ] (A e ) % /( /{({[

for

Connor Wright Charlotte McEwan Judy Pihach

Student Planner Planner | Manager of Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the

March 25/20 CofA Hearing - Email 1
\’ 48 Haynes

18 Shelley
119 Queenston
32 Cole Form

From: Doug Crown <doug.crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 2:01 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the March 25/20 CofA
Hearing - Emaii 1

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine

Email 1
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 Ext 8434 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, Wilrik Banda, Conner Wright
Planning and Building Services
From: Brian Thiessen, Building Manager of Plans Examination
Planning and Building Services
Date: March 9, 2020
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — March 25, 2020 hearing

NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-113/17

48 Haynes Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed 8 unit townhouse.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-31/20

18 Shelley Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed second storey addition and attached garage
to the detached dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-32/20

119 Queenston St.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed canopy addition.

A-34/20

32 Cole Farm Blvd.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed addition to the detached dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-35/20

1380 Fourth Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed accessory structure.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-36/20

290 Oakdale Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed 4 storey 52 unit apartment building.




NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-37/20

108 Park Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed semi detached dwelling.

A-38/20

34 % Pelham Road

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed single storey addition to the single detached
dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-39/20

98A Martindale Road

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed semi detached dwelling.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-40/20

98B Martindale Road

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed semi detached dwelling.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-42/20

15A Bloomfield Ave.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed accessory dwelling unit.

A-43/20

15B Bloomfield Ave.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed accessory dwelling unit.

(

Steven Sunderland, A.Sc.T., CBCO
Building Inspector




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Community, Recreation and Culture Services
Date: March 4, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — March 25, 2020

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of
March 25, 2020 and provides the following comments;

1.

48 Haynes Avenue, Minor Variance A-113/17 — 60.81.5281
The applicant has demonstrated the provision of landscaping within the 3.0m
side yards. Staff note that access to the rear yard may be constrained.

. 18 Shelley Avenue, Minor Variance A-31/20 — 60.81.5621

No comment.

. 119 Queenston Street, Minor Variance A-32/20 — 60.81.5622

No comment.

. 32 Cole Farm Boulevard, Minor Variance A-34/20 - 60.81.5624

No comment.

. 1380 Fourth Avenue, Minor Variance A-35/20 — 60.81.5625

No comment.

. 290 Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance A-36/20 — 60.81.5626

The applicant is proposing substantial reductions in landscaping. Rear yard
constrains, including the presence of fill are best addressed prior to reducing
landscaping requirements. Opportunities to increase landscaping along the
south east lot line and within the parking lot should be further explored.

. 108 Park Avenue, Consent B-17/20SC — 60.84.2294

108 Park Avenue, Consent B-18/20SC — 60.84.2295

108 Park Avenue, Minor Variance A-37/20 — 60.81.5627
CRCS request that the following be included as a condition of severance or
included within a Development Agreement for the subject lands:



That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application CRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'.
That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

8. 34'% Pelham Road, Minor Variance A-38/20 — 60.81.5628
No comment.

8. 98 Martindale Road, Consent B-19/20SC - 60.84.2296
98 Martindale Road, Consent B-20/20SC — 60.84.2297
98A Martindale Road, Minor Variance A-39/20 — 60.81.5629
98B Martindale Road, Minor Variance A-40/20 — 60.81.5630
CRCS request that the following be included as a condition of severance or
included within a Development Agreement for the subject lands:

That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application CRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'.
That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

10. 15A Bloomfield Avenue, Minor Variance A-42/20 — 60.81.5632
15B Bloomfield Avenue, Minor Variance A-43/20 — 60.81.5633
CRCS request that the following be included as a condition of severance or
included within a Development Agreement for the subject lands:



That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application CRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given’.
That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

That all servicing laterals and site alterations be located outside the dripline of
the existing boulevard tree.

11. 164 Martindale Road, Consent B-21/20SC - 60.84.2298
No comment.

Jessica Button
Project and Development Planner
Community, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Amanda Knutson, Planner I
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Tage Crooks, Planner |
Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Technologist
From: Jim Denham, P.Eng., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: March 6, 2020
Hearing Date: March 251, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
48 Haynes Avenue, A-113/17
18 Shelley Avenue, A-31/20
119 Queenston Street, A-32/20
32 Cole Farm Boulevard, A-34/20
290 Oakdale Avenue, A-36/20
108 Park Avenue, A-37/20
34 2 Pelham Road, A-38/20
98A&B Martindale Road, A-39&40/20
15A&B Bloomfield Avenue, A-42&43/20

Development Engineering have reviewed the above noted Minor Variance applications
and have no objections with the exception of the following:

18 Shelley Avenue A-31/20

Comments:

In 1950, a 15ft (4.57m) easement along the north side of the subject
property was granted to the municipality by the owner of the property at
that time. The easement was granted to enable the municipality to
construct and maintain a sanitary sewer main. The sewer(250mm) was
constructed and remains in place at this time. This sewer provides the
outlet for local sewers servicing the existing homes on Graham Avenue,
Considine Avenue, Peel Street, Abbey Avenue, Masefield Avenue and
Paxton Avenue. The City provides routine maintenance (flushing and
inspection) of this sewer. The most recent flushing was carried out in
June 2019.

A review of the Air Photos indicates that sometime between 1961 and
1969 a house with a carport was constructed on this property. The
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carport appears to significantly encroach onto the easement even though
the easement document clearly indicated no permanent structures were
to be built within the easement limits. The City’s records do not include
the building permit information going back that far and is it is uncertain
how the house with the carport was permitted to be constructed within the
easement limit.

There is no economical alternative route which would eliminate the need
for this sewer and the easement on 18 Shelley Avenue. The City cannot
permit any structure to be built or rebuilt within the easement limits.

Recommendation:

Based on the above we request that the Minor Variance be denied.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the above please let me know.

Prepared by:

G:APBS-Building & D

; /
:’f ) '/ F =
/ S Ao
Nyt ~ ./ =

James R. Denham, P.Eng.
Development Engineering Technologist
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: March 3, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — March 25, 2020
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



St. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone: 905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-34/20 (60.81.5624)
32 Cole Farm Boulevard

DATE OF HEARING:
May 13, 2020

(Rescheduled from March 25, 2020)



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Hearing comments

From: Melanie Croft-White < >

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 12:02 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: Hearing comments

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

See below

---m------ Forwarded message ---------
From: Melanie Croft-White <>
Date: Mon., May 4, 2020, 11:23 a.m.
Subject: Hearing comments

To: <emonro@stcatharines.ca>

Hi

File number 60.81.5624
Submission no A-34/20
32 Cole Farm Blvd

Hi we live behind 32 Cole Farm Blvd at 19 Belair.

We have no objection to the proposed addition as long as there is no impact to the drainage and they adhere to
the noise bylaws and tree protection bylaws.

Thanks

Melanie Croft-White

Click here to report this email as spam.



.. CITYOF _
ST.CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services
Date of Report: March 20, 2020 Date of Meeting: March 25 2020

Report Number: A-34/20 File: 60.81.6524

Subject: 32 Cole Farm Boulevard

Recommendation

That Application A-34/20 by Mary Kathryn Robert, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be approved.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant proposes to construct a one-storey rear addition to an existing one-and-a-
half storey detached dwelling. To facilitate the proposal, Application A-34/20 seeks relief
from City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law through a reduction of the minimum rear yard
setback from 7.5 metres to 5.8 metres.

Location and Site Description
The subject property is located on the north side of Cole Farm Boulevard. The property
is primarily surrounded by detached dwellings.

The property contains a detached dwelling. There is an existing deck surrounding hot tub
in the rear yard where the addition is proposed. The addition would enclose this hot tub.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E1
thereof. Detached dwellings are permitted at a density range generally between 20 and
32 units per hectare.

Report Page 1 of 2



Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1).
Detached dwellings are permitted.

Planning Analysis

Zoning By-law 2013-283 requires a setback of 7.5 metres from a rear lot line to a dwelling.
The intent of the rear yard setback is: to ensure adequate amenity space is provided on
a property; to maintain adequate separation distance and buffering between neighbouring
properties; to minimize overlook and privacy impacts; and to provide sufficient space for
property maintenance and stormwater management.

Application A-34/20 requests a reduction of the minimum 7.5 metre rear yard to 5.8
metres for the proposed rear addition. Staff have no concerns that the requested
reduction will present any new conflicts regarding overlook, privacy, property
maintenance or stormwater management. All other required zoning provisions, including
side yard setbacks, are being maintained. As such, staff are of the opinion that the
requested variance is minor in nature, is desirable for the appropriate use of the lands
and is in keeping with the intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Staff are
recommending approval, accordingly.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion Application A-34/20 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the land.
Staff are recommending approval of Application A-34/20.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:

é- AT n’(d‘ C AT n’(d— L

for

Connor Wright Evan Acs Judy Pihach

Student Planner Planner | Manager of Planning Services

Report Page 2 of 2



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
March 25/20 CofA Hearing - Email 1

48 Haynes

18 Shelley

119 Queenston
32 Cole Form

From: Doug Crown <doug.crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 2:01 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the March 25/20 CofA
Hearing - Email 1

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Cathannes email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine

Email 1
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com
T 289-296-6266 Ext 8434 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Ce: Judy Pihach, Wilrik Banda, Conner Wright
Planning and Building Services
From: Brian Thiessen, Building Manager of Plans Examination
Planning and Building Services
Date: March 9, 2020
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — March 25, 2020 hearing

NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-113/17

48 Haynes Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed 8 unit townhouse.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-31/20

18 Shelley Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed second storey addition and attached garage
to the detached dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-32/20

119 Queenston St.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed canopy addition.

A-34/20

32 Cole Farm Blvd.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed addition to the detached dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-35/20

1380 Fourth Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the |
proposed accessory structure.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-36/20

290 Oakdale Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
roposed 4 storey 52 unit apartment building.




NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-37/20

108 Park Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed semi detached dwelling.

A-38/20

34 . Pelham Road

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed single storey addition to the single detached
dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-39/20

98A Martindale Road

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed semi detached dwelling.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-40/20

98B Martindale Road

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed semi detached dwelling.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-42/20

15A Bloomfield Ave.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed accessory dwelling unit.

A-43/20

15B Bloomfield Ave.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed accessory dwelling unit.

Steven Sunderland, A.Sc.T., CBCO
Building Inspector




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CcC:
From: Jessica Button, Community, Recreation and Culture Services
Date: March 4, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — March 25, 2020

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of
March 25, 2020 and provides the following comments;

1.

48 Haynes Avenue, Minor Variance A-113/17 — 60.81.5281
The applicant has demonstrated the provision of landscaping within the 3.0m
side yards. Staff note that access to the rear yard may be constrained.

. 18 Shelley Avenue, Minor Variance A-31/20 — 60.81.5621

No comment.

. 119 Queenston Street, Minor Variance A-32/20 — 60.81.5622

No comment.

. 32 Cole Farm Boulevard, Minor Variance A-34/20 — 60.81.5624

No comment.

. 1380 Fourth Avenue, Minor Variance A-35/20 — 60.81.5625

No comment.

290 Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance A-36/20 — 60.81.5626

The applicant is proposing substantial reductions in landscaping. Rear yard
constrains, including the presence of fill are best addressed prior to reducing
landscaping requirements. Opportunities to increase landscaping along the
south east lot line and within the parking lot should be further explored.

. 108 Park Avenue, Consent B-17/20SC - 60.84.2294

108 Park Avenue, Consent B-18/20SC — 60.84.2295

108 Park Avenue, Minor Variance A-37/20 — 60.81.5627
CRCS request that the following be included as a condition of severance or
included within a Development Agreement for the subject lands:



That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree, in accordance with the City's current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application CRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'.
That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

8. 34'2 Pelham Road, Minor Variance A-38/20 — 60.81.5628
No comment.

8. 98 Martindale Road, Consent B-19/20SC — 60.84.2296
98 Martindale Road, Consent B-20/20SC — 60.84.2297
98A Martindale Road, Minor Variance A-39/20 — 60.81.5629
98B Martindale Road, Minor Variance A-40/20 — 60.81.5630
CRCS request that the following be included as a condition of severance or
included within a Development Agreement for the subject lands:

That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application CRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'.
That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

10. 15A Bloomfield Avenue, Minor Variance A-42/20 — 60.81.5632
15B Bloomfield Avenue, Minor Variance A-43/20 — 60.81.5633
CRCS request that the following be included as a condition of severance or
included within a Development Agreement for the subject lands:



That the applicant submit a payment for the placement of a 60mm boulevard
tree, in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application CRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part for the
purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given’.
That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

That all servicing laterals and site alterations be located outside the dripline of
the existing boulevard tree.

11. 164 Martindale Road, Consent B-21/20SC — 60.84.2298
No comment.

Jessica Button
Project and Development Planner
Community, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Amanda Knutson, Planner [i
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Tage Crooks, Planner |
Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Technologist
From: Jim Denham, P.Eng., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: March 6%, 2020
Hearing Date: March 25, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
48 Haynes Avenue, A-113/17
18 Shelley Avenue, A-31/20
119 Queenston Street, A-32/20
32 Cole Farm Boulevard, A-34/20
290 Oakdale Avenue, A-36/20
108 Park Avenue, A-37/20
34 %, Pelham Road, A-38/20
98A&B Martindale Road, A-39&40/20
15A&B Bloomfield Avenue, A-42843/20

Development Engineering have reviewed the above noted Minor Variance applications
and have no objections with the exception of the following:

18 Shelley Avenue A-31/20

Comments:

In 1950, a 15ft (4.57m) easement along the north side of the subject
property was granted to the municipality by the owner of the property at
that time. The easement was granted to enable the municipality to
construct and maintain a sanitary sewer main. The sewer(250mm) was
constructed and remains in place at this time. This sewer provides the
outlet for local sewers servicing the existing homes on Graham Avenue,
Considine Avenue, Peel Street, Abbey Avenue, Masefield Avenue and
Paxton Avenue. The City provides routine maintenance (flushing and
inspection) of this sewer. The most recent flushing was carried out in
June 2019.

A review of the Air Photos indicates that sometime between 1961 and
1969 a house with a carport was constructed on this property. The

‘G:\PBS-Building & lop C FAM i 25th, h 25th, 2020 CofA MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning docx



carport appears to significantly encroach onto the easement even though
the easement document clearly indicated no permanent structures were
to be built within the easement limits. The City’s records do not include
the building permit information going back that far and is it is uncertain
how the house with the carport was permitted to be constructed within the
easement limit.

There is no economical alternative route which would eliminate the need
for this sewer and the easement on 18 Shelley Avenue. The City cannot
permit any structure to be built or rebuilt within the easement limits.

Recommendation:

Based on the above we request that the Minor Variance be denied.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the above please let me know.

Prepared by:

James R. Denham, P.Eng.
Development Engineering Technologist

G\PBS-Building & D

C f2 Vari 25th, 2020\March 25th, 2020 CofA MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning.docx



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: March 3, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — March 25, 2020
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



St. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone: 905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-36/20 (60.81.5225)
290 Oakdale Avenue

DATE OF HEARING:
May 13, 2020

(Rescheduled from March 25, 2020)



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Comments for File: 60.81.5626

From: OakdaleTenant Association < >

Sent: Wednesday, May 6, 2020 10:49 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: Comments for File: 60.81.5626

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Attention: Elaine Munro, Secretary — Treasurer

From: 292 Oakdale Avenue Tenants Association

Report Number: A-36/20

Subject: 290 Oakdale Avenue

File: 60.81.5626

The undersigned tenants at 292 Oakdale Avenue, St. Catharines, hereby submit the following comments
AGAINST the proposed minor variances:

1. Traffic; Being that we are so close to a major intersection, with the amount of current traffic with our
building, Carson Court, the building after Carson Court and so on we feel that an additional building so
close to the intersection (Oakdale & Westchester) may cause serious traffic issues. Not to mention the
proposed new building would be sharing our entrance/exit for close to 200 vehicles to use in such a
small area.

2. Parking; 73 parking spaces for a 58-unit building. So, if more than 15 units have a visitor or if multiple
units have more than 1 vehicle the concern would be the additional vehicles would then be parking on
292 Oakdale Avenue’s property in our designated visitor spots.

3. WildLife & Vegetation; The area is home to significant wildlife populations such as rabbits and deer
have also been known to travel through this area. The wildlife populations in the area also help
support the predator birds which also call the area home. Development of this area would also disrupt
the plant life/vegetation and overall appearance of this area in a negative way. Development of such
a small patch of land is not something that is necessary to support housing in the area. There are
plenty of other areas in the city that can be developed for this purpose. Development of the area will
drive wild animals onto the roadways, golf course, nearby backyards, etc.

1




Signed;

Sharon Mathieson, Ivy Barnett, ChristyLee Dyball, Kim Westbrooke, Beverley Howse- Dunkley, Shirley Hardie,
Michael Hardie, Pauline Spiece, Brenda Murray, Matt Albert, Jessica Hodskins, Michael, Tom Baynham, Care
Francis, Sinclair Allen, Joanne Routhier, Matthew Mc Cabe, Krista Mc Cabe, Mansour, Jane Bowen, April E,
Sheila York, Jesse Halls, Valerie Cowan-Chadrick, Kyle Chadrick, Mrs. Engelberg, Sleiman, Sue Murray, Diana
Burse, Lorenzo Quintiliani, Carolynn Scandrett, Suzanne Mimault

Click here to report this email as spam.



Munro, Elaine

To: Liz Brander
Subject: RE: re. File No.60.81.5626

From: Liz Brander <>

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 2:55 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: re. File N0.60.81.5626

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

To whom it may concern,

My husband and I recently purchased 3 Carson Court. St Catharines Ontario L.2P3Y8 having previously owned
three homes in the Merritton area over the last fifty years.

We have now learned that there is a proposal to build an apartment building directly behind 3 Carson Court. I
hesitated on purchasing this home because of the white apartment building that overlooks this home and now
we find out that there is another one to be built. We will lose trees, sun, privacy etc.

We strongly oppose this proposal.

Yours truly,

James and Elizabeth Brander

Click here to report this email as spam.



Munro, Elaine
.

Subject: RE: File # 60.81.5626 / Submission # A-36/20

From: John & Maria Edmiston <>

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 3:31 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: File # 60.81.5626 / Submission # A-36/20

S ——

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,

Sorry this is a day late, but I would still like to submit our decision to decline acceptance of the two variances
(there is not enough land to build a 4 Storey apartment building plus parking) requested by 2077626.

Thank you

Regards,

Maria A. McClelland
John Edmiston

17 Carson Court

St. Catharines ON

Click here to report this email as spam.



March 23, 2020
To: Elaine Munro, Secretary - Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Pauline McCormack, Vice President, Carson Court Homeowners Association

Re: Committee of Adjustment Hearing, March 25th
Variance A36/20 290 Oakdale

On behalf of the homeowners on Carson Court we would like to submit our
comments and concerns on the two variances requested. Having reviewed the
request and looked at the current allowance and reasons for the existing by-laws we
believe the variances should be denied and further review of this area would be
needed before this proposal went any further.

1. A reduction of the minimum landscaped open space from 40% to 22%

A reduction to 22% is substantial and will have a significant impact on the
neighbourhood and does not seem to fit with both the City’s Official Plan or the
Provincial Policy statement on Tree Preservation.

The City Plan mentions, under Urban Design guidelines, the importance of our
identity as the “Garden City” and speaks to the protection of natural environments
as well as greening. Reducing the landscape requirements will result in removal of
trees such as a large Black Walnut, a Pine Tree and many others. In addition there is
an environmental effect and climate issues. The more concrete the more heat given
off and the ground is less capable of absorbing water. In addition run off and
adequate drainage is a concern as there is a natural slope from this area into our
backyards. In general the better a property is landscaped the more attractive it is
for those living in the building and for the surrounding properties and
neighbourhood. When living in a neighbourhood that is becoming such high density
with a new building under construction at 176 Oakdale and another being
considered at 268 Oakdale it is critical to maintain as much green space as possible
versus considering less in any new development.

2. A reduction of Landscape Buffer for parking areas from 3 metres to 1.5 metres.

We understand that minor is not quantitative but qualitative, however in our
opinion reducing the buffer zone to such a large extent in an area that is already
extremely close to our property line will result in the following problems. The
reduced landscaping buffer will result in increased noise levels from cars starting,
doors slamming, etc. and pollution from car exhaust fumes. In addition the parking
lot lighting may shine directly into our homes and gardens. There is no indication of
any consideration given to underground parking to avoid the problems caused by
congested parking lots.



In closing we feel that in keeping with the current climate of providing more green
space not less and being environmentally friendly that both these requests present
problems that will impact the quality of our property and the neighbourhood. Based
on the above we request that the Minor Variances be denied. We would be happy to
answer questions or speak to these issues at the meeting and would appreciate a
copy of the Notice of Decision sent to our association c/o Pauline McCormack when
it is available.

Thank you for your consideration. Attached is a list of the Homeowners included in
this submission.



Carson Court (West Oak Estates) Homeowners

Carol Marie Lepere Slawomir & Ryszarda Jankowski
1 Carson Court 16 Carson Court
James and Elizabeth Brander John Edmiston, Maria McCelland
3 Carson Court 17 Carson Court

Wieslaw & Elzbieta Czarnia
19 Carson Court

Bruce Berger, Maggy Cameron Kai Su
4 Carson Court 20 Carson Court

Ivanka Trbulin
5 Carson Court

Sharon Preston Okim Jeong

6 Carson Court 23 Carson Court

R. Scott & Karen Beamer Sadia Masood

7 Carson Court 24 Carson Court

Tom & Moira Cairns Aaron Wleh

8 Carson Court 26 Carson Court

Bruce & Pauline McCormack Joseph & Agnieska Gagno
9 Carson Court 28 Carson Court

Larry & Joan Miller

10 Carson Court

Howard James
11 Carson Court

Sharon Adams
12 Carson Court

Louise Zelazny
13 Carson Court

Dennis & Carol Tanham
14 Carson Court

Kathleen Kelly
15 Carson Court



CITY OF )
ST.CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services
Date of Report: March 20, 2020 Date of Meeting: March 25 2020

Report Number: A-36/20 File: 60.81.5626

Subject: 290 Oakdale Avenue

Recommendation

Minor Variance

That Application A-36/20 by 2077626 Ontario Ins., as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be deferred pending confirmation that the site is remediated to support residential
development and pending a final site design accordingly.

Report

Background

Application A-36/20 is preceded by an ongoing Site Plan Application received on
November 13, 2019. Through the site plan application process, the Ministry of
Environment, Conservation and Parks has determined that a Record of Site Condition is
required prior to residential development on the property since the former land fill site
directly to the east of this site, has encroached into this lot with buried solid waste. The
need to proceed with environmental remediation may trigger a need to redesign the site.
As such, Staff view Application A-36/20 as premature until such time as the site design
is confirmed based on environmental clearances.

The Proposal
The Applicant proposes construction of a four-storey, 58-unit apartment complex with 73
surface parking spaces to the rear.

To facilitate the proposal, Application A-36/20 is made seeking relief from the City of St.
Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283 through the variances outlined below.

Variance # | Zoning Provision Required Proposed
1 Minimum Landscaped Open Space 40% 22%
2 Landscape Buffer for a Parking Area with | 3 metres 1.5 metres

more than 20 parking spaces but fewer
than 100 along a lot line abutting a
Residential Zone (north property line)

Report Page 1 of 3



Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the east side of Oakdale Avenue, south of Westchester
Crescent. The property abuts a 10-storey residential apartment building to the north at
the lands known as 292 Oakdale Avenue and abuts a townhouse development to the
south.

The subject property is vacant, occupied only by sporadic vegetation in the form of trees
and perennial grass.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated High Density Residential on Schedule E9
thereof. Apartment dwellings are permitted at a density range generally 85 units per
hectare of land of greater

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned High Density Residential with Special Provision 42 (R4-
42). Special Provision 42 requires provision of a minimum 1.25 Parking Spaces Per
Dwelling Unit. Apartment dwellings are permitted at a minimum density per hectare of 85
dwelling units.

Planning Analysis

As noted in the Background herein, Staff view Application A-36/20 as premature due to
the requirements from the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks and the
impact it may have on site usage and layout. As such, Staff are recommending deferral
of Application A-36/20 until clearance from the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and
Parks is given for residential development on the site. The site design may be revised
accordingly.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Minor Variance Application A-36/20 is premature given the site conditions
and are recommending deferral to a later hearing date, pending clearance from the
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks and confirmation of site design.

Report Page 2 of 3



Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:

G o S o i

for
Connor Wright Evan Acs Judy Pihach
Student Planner Planner | Manager of Planning Services

Report Page 3 of 3



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
March 25/20 CofA Hearing - Email 2

\

V290 Oakdale
108 Park Avenue

From: Doug Crown <doug.crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 2:02 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the March 25/20 CofA
Hearing - Email 2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine

Email 2
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with this applications

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 Ext 8434 | C 905-401-9967



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
March 25/20 CofA Hearing

From: Nunes, Paul {MTO) <Paul.Nunes@ontario.ca>

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 2:16 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the March 25/20 CofA
Hearing

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine,

MTO Highway Corridor Management Section has reviewed the location of the following Applications
for Minor Variance:

A-36/20 — 290 Oakdale Avenue

The property listed above appears to be located outside of the MTO Permit Control Area, and
therefore an MTO Building & Land Use Permit from this office is not required. At this time, this office
has no further comments.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any further questions.
Thank you,

Paul Nunes | Corridor Management Officer

Ministry of Transportation | Corridor Management Section | Niagara Region
159 Sir William Hearst Avenue, 7t floor Building D, Downsview, ON M3M 0B7
(416) 235-5559 | paul.nunes@ontario.ca
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Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments may contain PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and is intended only for
the use of the recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy,
copying, circulation or other use of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender by return e-mail, and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank you.



Munro, Elaine

From: Vasko, Dennis

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 11:19 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the

March 25/20 CofA Hearing

Hi Elaine,

There are no concerns with either property in respect to the variances. 290 Oakdale is close to the
Golf Course/Former Landfill, but the variance issue has to do with the parking lot and landscaping if |
read it correctly.

Dennis

Dennis Vasko

Fill Site Technician

Email: dvasko@stcatharines.ca
Tel: 905.688.5601 x2163

From: Munro, Elaine

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 1:40 PM

To: Vasko, Dennis <dvasko@stcatharines.ca>
Cc: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the March 25/20 CofA Hearing

Good Afternoon Dennis:

Attached please find the Notices, Applications and Sketches for the following consent and minor
variance

applications that will be heard at the March 25, 2020 Committee of Adjustment Hearing.

I will be on vacation during this time, if you have any comments following your review,

we would kindly appreciate if you would email your comments to both Wil Banda and to myself by
Friday, March 13, 2020.

\\ 1. 119 Queenston Street, Minor Variance A-32/20 — 60.81.5622
J 2. 290 Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance A-36/20 — 60.81.5626

Any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thanks, Elaine



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, Wilrik Banda, Conner Wright
Planning and Building Services
From: Brian Thiessen, Building Manager of Plans Examination
Planning and Building Services
Date: March 9, 2020
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — March 25, 2020 hearing

NO.

ADDRESS

COMMENTS

A-113/17

48 Haynes Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed 8 unit townhouse.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-31/20

18 Shelley Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed second storey addition and attached garage
to the detached dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-32/20

119 Queenston St.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed canopy addition.

A-34/20

32 Cole Farm Blvd.

Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed addition to the detached dwelling unit.

Be advised that reductions in the required yards may
have spatial separation implications affecting the
permitted area of glazed openings and permitted type of
construction facing those yards.

A-35/20

1380 Fourth Avenue

Be advised that a building permit is required for the<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>